APPENDIX 1
Acronyms Used in UNE Rate Comparisons

Companies

ACS - ACS of Fairbanks

AIT - Ameritech

ATU - ATU Telecommunications (now ACS Anchorage)
BS - BellSouth

SBC - SBC

USW - US West (now Qwest)

VZ - Verizon

Other Terms

Avg - Average

BRA - Base Rate Area
MOU - Minutes of Use

Subscriber Line Charge and Federal Universal Service Surcharge
As of January 1, 2002

Company< USF Surcharge SLC

ACS $0.34 $5.00
AIT - lllinois $0.35 $4.45
AIT- Indiana $0.39 $5.00
AIT- Michigan $0.38 $5.00
AIT- Ohio $0.38 $5.00
AIT- Wisconsin $0.28 $5.00
ATU $0.34 $5.00
BS $0.50 $5.00
SBC $0.47 $5.00
SBC - California $0.42 $4.40
SBC- Connecticut $0.54 $5.00
SBC - Nevada $0.50 $5.00
Usw $0.56 $5.00
USW - lowa $0.56 $4.82
USW - Minnesota $0.56 $4.89

VZ $0.54 $5.00
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Weighted Average UNE Rates
for RBOCs in Each State

January 2002
Average
Monthly Port Switching Basic Access
State Loop Rates Rates Rates UNE-P Lines
Alabama $19.04 $2.07 $1.70 $22.81 2,008,385.00
Arizona $21.98 $1.61 $2.80 $26.39 2,932,088.00
Arkansas $13.09 $1.61 $1.84 $16.54 1,069,214.00
California $11.70 $2.88 $2.50 $17.08 18,755,730.00
Colorado $20.65 $1.15 $2.83 $24.63 2,867,692.00
Connecticut $12.49 $3.31 $7.15 $22.95 2,527,459.00
D.C. $10.81 $1.55 $3.00 $15.36 924,593.00
Delaware $12.05 $2.23 $2.78 $17.06 598,874.00
Florida $15.81 $1.62 $0.88 $18.31 6,798,389.00
Georgia $16.51 $1.85 $1.63 $19.99 4,376,539.00
Idaho $25.52 $1.34 $2.90 $29.76 561,707.00
lllinois $9.81 $5.01 $0.00 $14.82 6,953,854.00
Indiana $8.20 $5.34 $3.44 $16.98 2,285,207.00
lowa $20.15 $1.15 $2.13 $23.43 1,122,068.00
Kansas $14.04 $1.61 $1.84 $17.49 1,454,785.00
Kentucky $20.00 $2.61 $2.56 $25.17 1,258,957.00
Louisiana $17.31 $2.55 $2.10 $21.96 2,418,203.00
Maine $17.53 $2.04 $5.48 $25.05 724,630.00
Maryland $14.50 $1.90 $3.80 $20.20 3,924,291.00
Massachusetts $14.98 $2.00 $3.30 $20.28 4,527,199.00
Michigan $10.15 $2.53 $1.19 $13.87 5,436,081.00
Minnesota $17.87 $1.08 $1.81 $20.76 2,354,431.00
Mississippi $21.26 $2.11 $2.38 $25.75 1,356,519.00
Missouri $15.19 $2.11 $2.19 $19.49 2,749,726.00
Montana $27.41 $1.45 $2.90 $31.76 381,611.00
Nebraska $15.79 $1.37 $4.13 $21.29 510,773.00
Nevada $19.83 $1.63 $1.61 $23.07 389,199.00
New Hampshire $17.99 $2.22 $7.92 $28.13 801,344.00
New Jersey $9.52 $0.73 $2.64 $12.89 6,692,681.00
New Mexico $20.50 $1.38 $1.11 $22.99 860,898.00
New York $14.81 $2.50 $2.75 $20.06 11,869,385.00
North Carolina $15.88 $2.19 $1.70 $19.77 2,594,816.00
North Dakota $19.75 $1.27 $2.50 $23.52 215,193.00
Ohio $7.01 $4.63 $3.23 $14.87 4,103,686.00
Oklahoma $14.84 $2.25 $2.86 $19.95 1,737,875.00
Oregon $15.00 $1.26 $1.33 $17.59 1,451,229.00
Pennsylvania $13.81 $2.67 $1.71 $18.19 6,395,835.00
Rhode Island $13.93 $4.15 $2.74 $20.82 660,645.00
South Carolina $17.60 $1.65 $1.05 $20.30 1,528,085.00
South Dakota $21.09 $1.84 $3.47 $26.40 276,180.00
Tennessee $14.92 $1.89 $0.80 $17.61 2,754,858.00
Texas $14.15 $2.90 $2.12 $19.17 10,369,492.00
Utah $16.46 $0.94 $2.62 $20.02 1,152,656.00
Vermont $14.41 $1.03 $4.00 $19.44 360,411.00
Virginia $13.60 $1.30 $3.10 $18.00 3,681,236.00

Washington $18.16 $1.34 $1.20 $20.70 2,587,662.00



West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

TOTAL

$24.58
$10.90
$25.65

$14.18

$1.60
$3.71
$1.53

$2.42

$7.24
$3.45
$3.75

$2.36

$33.42
$18.06
$30.93

$18.95

871,569.00
2,186,698.00
258,704.00

144,679,342.00
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State

Montana
Wyoming
Idaho

West Virginia
Arizona
Mississippi
South Dakota
Colorado
New Mexico
lowa
Kentucky
Nevada
North Dakota
Alabama
Washington
New Hampshire
Minnesota
South Carolina
Maine
Louisiana
Georgia

Utah

North Carolina
Florida
Nebraska
Missouri
Oregon
Massachusetts
Tennessee
Oklahoma
New York
Maryland
Vermont

US Average
Texas
Kansas
Rhode Island
Pennsylvania
Virginia
Arkansas
Connecticut
Delaware
California
Wisconsin

Loop and UNE-P Rates
for RBOCs in Each State
Sorted by Weighted Average Rates

Average
Monthly

Loop Rates

$27.41
$25.65
$25.52
$24.58
$21.98
$21.26
$21.09
$20.65
$20.50
$20.15
$20.00
$19.83
$19.75
$19.04
$18.16
$17.99
$17.87
$17.60
$17.53
$17.31
$16.51
$16.46
$15.88
$15.81
$15.79
$15.19
$15.00
$14.98
$14.92
$14.84
$14.81
$14.50
$14.41
$14.18
$14.15
$14.04
$13.93
$13.81
$13.60
$13.09
$12.49
$12.05
$11.70
$10.90

January 2002

State

West Virginia
Montana
Wyoming
Idaho

New Hampshire
South Dakota
Arizona
Mississippi
Kentucky
Maine
Colorado
North Dakota
lowa

Nevada

New Mexico
Connecticut
Alabama
Louisiana
Nebraska
Rhode Island
Minnesota
Washington
South Carolina
Massachusetts
Maryland
New York
Utah

Georgia
Oklahoma
North Carolina
Missouri
Vermont
Texas

US Average
Florida
Pennsylvania
Wisconsin
Virginia
Tennessee
Oregon
Kansas
California
Delaware
Indiana

Average
Monthly

UNE-P Rates

$33.42
$32.72
$30.93
$29.76
$28.13
$26.40
$26.39
$25.75
$25.17
$25.05
$24.63
$23.52
$23.43
$23.07
$22.99
$22.95
$22.81
$21.96
$21.29
$20.82
$20.76
$20.70
$20.30
$20.28
$20.20
$20.06
$20.02
$19.99
$19.95
$19.77
$19.49
$19.44
$19.17
$18.95
$18.31
$18.19
$18.06
$18.00
$17.61
$17.59
$17.49
$17.08
$17.06
$16.98
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D.C.
Michigan
lllinois

New Jersey
Indiana
Ohio

$10.81
$10.15
$9.81
$9.52
$8.20
$7.01

Arkansas
D.C.

Ohio

lllinois
Michigan
New Jersey

$16.54
$15.36
$14.87
$14.82
$13.87
$12.89
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