APPENDIX 1 Acronyms Used in UNE Rate Comparisons

Companies

ACS - ACS of Fairbanks AIT - Ameritech ATU - ATU Telecommunications (now ACS Anchorage) BS - BellSouth SBC - SBC USW - US West (now Qwest) VZ - Verizon

Other Terms

Avg - Average BRA - Base Rate Area MOU - Minutes of Use

Subscriber Line Charge and Federal Universal Service Surcharge As of January 1, 2002

<u>Company<</u>	USF Surcharge	<u>SLC</u>
ACS	\$0.34	\$5.00
AIT - Illinois	\$0.35	\$4.45
AIT- Indiana	\$0.39	\$5.00
AIT- Michigan	\$0.38	\$5.00
AIT- Ohio	\$0.38	\$5.00
AIT- Wisconsin	\$0.28	\$5.00
ATU	\$0.34	\$5.00
BS	\$0.50	\$5.00
SBC	\$0.47	\$5.00
SBC - California	\$0.42	\$4.40
SBC- Connecticut	\$0.54	\$5.00
SBC - Nevada	\$0.50	\$5.00
USW	\$0.56	\$5.00
USW - Iowa	\$0.56	\$4.82
USW - Minnesota	\$0.56	\$4.89
VZ	\$0.54	\$5.00

Weighted Average UNE Rates for RBOCs in Each State January 2002

January 2002					
	Average	Davet	Ouritals in a	Deele	
0 4 4	Monthly	Port	Switching	Basic	Access
<u>State</u>	Loop Rates	Rates	Rates	UNE-P	Lines
Alabama	\$19.04	\$2.07	\$1.70	\$22.81	2,008,385.00
Arizona	\$21.98	\$1.61	\$2.80	\$26.39	2,932,088.00
Arkansas	\$13.09	\$1.61	\$1.84	\$16.54	1,069,214.00
California	\$11.70	\$2.88	\$2.50	\$17.08	18,755,730.00
Colorado	\$20.65	\$1.15	\$2.83	\$24.63	2,867,692.00
Connecticut	\$12.49	\$3.31	\$7.15	\$22.95	2,527,459.00
D.C.	\$10.81	\$1.55	\$3.00	\$15.36	924,593.00
Delaware	\$12.05	\$2.23	\$2.78	\$17.06	598,874.00
Florida	\$15.81	\$1.62	\$0.88	\$18.31	6,798,389.00
Georgia	\$16.51	\$1.85	\$1.63	\$19.99	4,376,539.00
Idaho	\$25.52	\$1.34	\$2.90	\$29.76	561,707.00
Illinois	\$9.81	\$5.01	\$0.00	\$14.82	6,953,854.00
Indiana	\$8.20	\$5.34	\$3.44	\$16.98	2,285,207.00
lowa	\$20.15	\$1.15	\$2.13	\$23.43	1,122,068.00
Kansas	\$14.04	\$1.61	\$1.84	\$17.49	1,454,785.00
Kentucky	\$20.00	\$2.61	\$2.56	\$25.17	1,258,957.00
Louisiana	\$17.31	\$2.55	\$2.10	\$21.96	2,418,203.00
Maine	\$17.53	\$2.04	\$5.48	\$25.05	724,630.00
Maryland	\$14.50	\$1.90	\$3.80	\$20.20	3,924,291.00
Massachusetts	\$14.98	\$2.00	\$3.30	\$20.28	4,527,199.00
Michigan	\$10.15	\$2.53	\$1.19	\$13.87	5,436,081.00
Minnesota	\$17.87	\$1.08	\$1.81	\$20.76	2,354,431.00
Mississippi	\$21.26	\$2.11	\$2.38	\$25.75	1,356,519.00
Missouri	\$15.19	\$2.11	\$2.19	\$19.49	2,749,726.00
Montana	\$27.41	\$1.45	\$2.90	\$31.76	381,611.00
Nebraska	\$15.79	\$1.37	\$4.13	\$21.29	510,773.00
Nevada	\$19.83	\$1.63	\$1.61	\$23.07	389,199.00
New Hampshire	\$17.99	\$2.22	\$7.92	\$28.13	801,344.00
New Jersey	\$9.52	\$0.73	\$2.64	\$12.89	6,692,681.00
New Mexico	\$20.50	\$1.38	\$1.11	\$22.99	860,898.00
New York	\$14.81	\$2.50	\$2.75	\$20.06	11,869,385.00
North Carolina	\$15.88	\$2.19	\$1.70	\$19.77	2,594,816.00
North Dakota	\$19.75	\$1.27	\$2.50	\$23.52	215,193.00
Ohio	\$7.01	\$4.63	\$3.23	\$14.87	4,103,686.00
Oklahoma	\$14.84	\$2.25	\$2.86	\$19.95	1,737,875.00
Oregon	\$15.00	\$1.26	\$1.33	\$17.59	1,451,229.00
Pennsylvania	\$13.81	\$2.67	\$1.71	\$18.19	6,395,835.00
Rhode Island	\$13.93	\$4.15	\$2.74	\$20.82	660,645.00
South Carolina	\$17.60	\$1.65	\$1.05	\$20.30	1,528,085.00
South Dakota	\$21.09	\$1.84	\$3.47	\$26.40	276,180.00
Tennessee	\$14.92	\$1.89	\$0.80	\$17.61	2,754,858.00
Texas	\$14.15	\$2.90	\$2.12	\$19.17	10,369,492.00
Utah	\$16.46	\$0.94	\$2.62	\$20.02	1,152,656.00
Vermont	\$14.41	\$1.03	\$4.00	\$19.44	360,411.00
Virginia	\$13.60	\$1.30	\$3.10	\$18.00	3,681,236.00
Washington	\$18.16	\$1.34	\$1.20	\$20.70	2,587,662.00
. Tuoning ton	ψ10.10	Ψ1.07	Ψ1.20	Ψ=0.70	2,001,002.00

West Virginia	\$24.58	\$1.60	\$7.24	\$33.42	871,569.00
Wisconsin	\$10.90	\$3.71	\$3.45	\$18.06	2,186,698.00
Wyoming	\$25.65	\$1.53	\$3.75	\$30.93	258,704.00
TOTAL	\$14.18	\$2.42	\$2.36	\$18.95	144,679,342.00

Loop and UNE-P Rates for RBOCs in Each State Sorted by Weighted Average Rates January 2002

	Average Monthly		Average Monthly
<u>State</u>	Loop Rates	<u>State</u>	UNE-P Rates
Montana	\$27.41	West Virginia	\$33.42
Wyoming	\$25.65	Montana	\$32.72
Idaho	\$25.52	Wyoming	\$30.93
West Virginia	\$24.58	Idaho	\$29.76
Arizona	\$21.98	New Hampshire	\$28.13
Mississippi	\$21.26	South Dakota	\$26.40
South Dakota	\$21.09	Arizona	\$26.39
Colorado	\$20.65	Mississippi	\$25.75
New Mexico	\$20.50	Kentucky	\$25.17
Iowa	\$20.15	Maine	\$25.05
Kentucky	\$20.00	Colorado	\$24.63
Nevada	\$19.83	North Dakota	\$23.52
North Dakota	\$19.75	Iowa	\$23.43
Alabama	\$19.04	Nevada	\$23.07
Washington	\$18.16	New Mexico	\$22.99
New Hampshire	\$17.99	Connecticut	\$22.95
Minnesota	\$17.87	Alabama	\$22.81
South Carolina	\$17.60	Louisiana	\$21.96
Maine	\$17.53	Nebraska	\$21.29
Louisiana	\$17.31	Rhode Island	\$20.82
Georgia	\$16.51	Minnesota	\$20.76
Utah	\$16.46	Washington	\$20.70
North Carolina	\$15.88	South Carolina	\$20.30
Florida	\$15.81	Massachusetts	\$20.28
Nebraska	\$15.79	Maryland	\$20.20
Missouri	\$15.19	New York	\$20.06
Oregon	\$15.00	Utah	\$20.02
Massachusetts	\$14.98	Georgia	\$19.99
Tennessee	\$14.92	Oklahoma	\$19.95
Oklahoma	\$14.84	North Carolina	\$19.77
New York	\$14.81	Missouri	\$19.49
Maryland	\$14.50	Vermont	\$19.44
Vermont	\$14.41	Texas	\$19.17
US Average	\$14.18	US Average	\$18.95
Texas	\$14.15	Florida	\$18.31
Kansas	\$14.04	Pennsylvania	\$18.19
Rhode Island	\$13.93	Wisconsin	\$18.06
Pennsylvania	\$13.81	Virginia	\$18.00
Virginia	\$13.60	Tennessee	\$17.61
Arkansas	\$13.09	Oregon	\$17.59
Connecticut	\$12.49	Kansas	\$17.49
Delaware	\$12.05	California	\$17.08
California	\$11.70	Delaware	\$17.06
Wisconsin	\$10.90	Indiana	\$16.98

Appendix 2 Page 2 of 2

D.C.	\$10.81	Arkansas	\$16.54
Michigan	\$10.15	D.C.	\$15.36
Illinois	\$9.81	Ohio	\$14.87
New Jersey	\$9.52	Illinois	\$14.82
Indiana	\$8.20	Michigan	\$13.87
Ohio	\$7.01	New Jersey	\$12.89